

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

GWYNNE A. WILCOX,

Plaintiff,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official
capacity as President of the United States,

and

MARVIN E. KAPLAN, in his official
capacity as Chairman of the National
Labor Relations Board,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:25-cv-00334-BAH

DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Defendants respectfully cross-move for summary judgment pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56. In support of this motion, Defendant refers the Court to the accompanying Memorandum in Support of Defendants' Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment and Opposition to Plaintiffs' Motion for Summary Judgment.

Dated: February 21, 2025

Respectfully submitted,

BRETT A. SHUMATE
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

CHRISTOPHER R. HALL
Assistant Branch Director

/s/ Madeline M. McMahon
MADELINE M. MCMAHON
(DC Bar No. 1720813)
Trial Attorney
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch

1100 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20530
Telephone: (202) 451-7722
Email: madeline.m.mcmahon@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Defendants

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

GWYNNE A. WILCOX,

Plaintiff,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official
capacity as President of the United States,

and

MARVIN E. KAPLAN, in his official
capacity as Chairman of the National
Labor Relations Board,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:25-cv-00334-BAH

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND.....2

I. Statutory Background.....2

II. This Case.....4

LEGAL STANDARD.....4

ARGUMENT.....5

I. Restrictions on the Removal of the NLRB Members Are Inconsistent With the President’s Constitutional Authority.....5

II. Plaintiff Is Not Entitled to An Injunction.....10

A. Plaintiff has no right to reinstatement.....11

B. Plaintiff has not suffered an irreparable injury.....13

C. The balance of the equities and public interest weigh strongly in favor of the government.....15

CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anatol Zukerman & Charles Krause Reporting, LLC v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
64 F.4th 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2023)10

Baker v. Carr,
369 U.S. 186 (1962)12

Berry v. Reagan,
No. 83-cv-3182, 1983 WL 538 (D.D.C. Nov. 14, 1983),
vacated, 732 F.2d 949 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 12, 13, 14

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976)7

Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England,
454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)13

City of Arlington v. FCC,
569 U.S. 290 (2013) 7, 9

Collins v. Yellen,
594 U.S. 220 (2021)8

Davis v. Billington,
76 F. Supp. 3d 59 (D.D.C. 2014)14

eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.,
547 U.S. 388 (2006)10

English v. Trump,
279 F. Supp. 3d 307 (D.D.C. 2018)14

Farris v. Rice,
453 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006)14

Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB,
379 U.S. 203 (1964) 3, 6

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010)*passim*

Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. All. Bond Fund, Inc.,
527 U.S. 308 (1999)12

Harkrader v. Wadley,
172 U.S. 148 (1898)12

Hetreed v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
135 F.3d 1155 (7th Cir. 1998).....14

Humphrey’s Executor v. United States,
295 U.S. 602 (1935).....*passim*

In re Sanyer,
124 U.S. 200 (1888).....12

Kuretski v. Comm’r,
755 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2014)9

Mackie v. Bush,
809 F. Supp. 144 (D.D.C. 1993), *vacated by Mackie v. Clinton*, 10 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 13, 15

Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.,
600 U.S. 122 (2023).....8

Mori v. Dep’t of Navy,
731 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C. 2010), *appeal dismissed*, 2010 WL 5371504 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 28, 2010)....4

Morrison v. Olson,
487 U.S. 64 (1988)..... 5, 9

Myers v. United States,
272 U.S. 52 (1926).....5, 11, 14

New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB,
560 U.S. 674 (2010).....16

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....10

NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.,
395 U.S. 575 (1969).....3

Parsons v. United States,
167 U.S. 324 (1897).....11

Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB,
313 U.S. 177 (1941).....7

PHH Corp. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau,
881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018)6

Pro-Football, Inc. v. Harjo,
284 F. Supp. 2d 96 (D.D.C. 2003)4

Sampson v. Murray,
415 U.S. 61 (1974)14

Seila L. LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau,
591 U.S. 197 (2020)*passim*

Severino v. Biden,
71 F.4th 1038 (D.C. Cir. 2023) 5, 8

Shurtleff v. United States,
189 U.S. 311 (1903)11

Swan v. Clinton,
100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996)13

United States v. Perkins,
116 U.S. 483 (1886) 5, 6

Va. Elec. & Power Co. v. NLRB,
319 U.S. 533 (1943) 6, 7

Walton v. House of Representatives,
265 U.S. 487 (1924)12

White v. Berry,
171 U.S. 366 (1898)12

Wiener v. United States,
357 U.S. 349 (1958) 11, 14

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 12016

5 U.S.C. § 12046

29 U.S.C. §§ 151 *et seq.*2

29 U.S.C. § 1532, 3, 5, 10

29 U.S.C. § 1543

29 U.S.C. § 156 3, 7

29 U.S.C. § 159 3, 7

29 U.S.C. § 1602, 3, 6, 7

29 U.S.C. § 1613

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 564

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 102.35.....2
29 C.F.R. § 102.46.....2
29 C.F.R. § 102.48.....2
29 C.F.R. § 102.64.....3
29 C.F.R. § 102.67.....3

U.S. CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1..... 1, 5, 9
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2..... 6, 13
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3..... 1, 5, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

About NLRB, NLRB National Labor Relations Board,
<https://www.nlr.gov/about-nlr/who-we-are/the-board>14
NLRB Casehandling Manual, Part One § 10268.1 (Jan. 2025),
<https://www.nlr.gov/guidance/key-reference-materials/manuals-and-guides>.....2
